

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 73rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 01, 2021, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

| Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II | City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) |
| Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan | -do- |
| Hon. Gilbert S. Labang | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Danilo L. Baccay | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) |
| Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz | -do- |
| Hon. Arnel T. Arugay | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) |
| Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham | -do- |
| Hon. Grace B. Arago | -do- |
| Hon. Karina S. Gauani | -do- |
| Hon. Victor V. Perez | -do- |
| Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan | Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing) |
| Hon. Karen L. Taguinod | -do- |
| | |

ABSENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 079-08-2021

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH EYE CAN PHILIPPINES, INC. (EYE CAN CATARACT SURGERY CENTER AND EYE CARE CLINIC) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has requested for an authority to sign the Memorandum of Agreement with Eye Can Philippines, Inc. (Eye Can Cataract Surgery Center and Eye Care Clinic) for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government;

WHEREAS, the Eye Can Philippines, Inc. (Eye Can Cataract Surgery Center and Eye Care Clinic) seeks the assistance of the Tuguegarao City Government through the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH) in providing emergency medical care in times of cardiopulmonary and/or systematic related emergencies;

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Agreement is a requirement of the Department of Health in the renewal of their license to operate.

WHEREAS, after finding the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order and beneficial for the people of Tuguegarao City, the joint Committee on Health and Sanitation and Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics favorably recommend for the passage of the same, with an amendment that the Memorandum of Agreement shall take effect only from the time the TCPGH will no longer be utilized as an isolation facility until December 31, 2021 renewable upon mutual consent of the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement with Eye Can Philippines, Inc. (Eye Can Cataract Surgery Center and Eye Care Clinic) and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.





On motion of Hon. Karina S. Gauani, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 079-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH W. ECHPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Singgunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C) DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date:

al

Page 2 of 2